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CASCADE NATURAIL GAS CORPORATION

(N)
CANCELLATION OF SCHEDULE NO. 683
Notice is hereby given that as of the effective date shown, Schedule No. 683, consisting of the Third Revision Sheet
No. 683, Second Revision Sheet No. 683-A, First Revision Sheet No. 683-B and First Revision Sheet No. 683-C of
WN-3 tariff of Cascade Natural Gas Corporation is to be cancelled. (N)
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Third Revision Sheet No. 683
Canceling JUN | 8 1998
WNU-3 » Second Revision Sheet No. 683 - WASH.UT
CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION -UT.&TRANS. COMM.

\ OPTIONAL CUSTOMER OWNED GAS SUPPLY
| SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE NO. 683

AVAILABILITY:

This schedule is available throughout the territory served by the Company under the tariff of which this schedule is a
part, provided that the party desiring natural gas to be transporied by the Company is a customer or has contracted to
become a customer of the Company under either unbundled distribution system transportation rate schedule in this tarif

and provided in the sole judgment of the Company that adequate facilities exist in the Company’s system to
accommodate the transportation of gas.

RATE:

A. Dispatching Service Charge $500.00 per month
All therms Delivered $0.0002 per therm (R)
All customers receiving gas supply service through this schedule will be invoiced a monthly Dispatching Service
Charge under this schedule or under one of the other gas supply or distribution system transportation rate schedules,

but in no event shall customer be billed Dispaiching Service Charges under more than one schedule for service at a
single metering facikity. ,

B. Commaodity Gas Supply Charge:

The charges for the commodity cost of gas for customers electing this option shall include all the cost of such supply
| incurred by the Company at the city gate (excluding pipeline transportation charges), if any. All volumes delivered
| to customers, including those volumes transported by Company for the customer, will be billed under the
| appropriate distribation system transportation rate schedule (plus any applicable add-on and discount schedules). All
| volumes determined 10 have been tendered by customers or customers' agent 1 Northwest Pipeline Corporation and
subsequently tendered 10 the Company for transportation each month may be reflected on the next regularly issued

bill. The volume reflected as transportation shall not exceed the total volume delivered by the Company to the
customer in the applicable billing period.

. The total of all charges invoiced by Company shall be subject to a Gross Revenue Fee reimbursement charge of
4.633%. to cover governmental levies imposed upon the Company.

CONTRACT:

Customers receiving service under this schedule shall execute a contract for a period not less than the period covered
under the coslomer's gas purchase contract with customer’s supplier. However, in no event shall the contract be for
less than one (1) year. Said contract shall siate the maximum daily volume of gas to be transporied as well as the
distribution system transportation rate schedule(s) under which customer will be receiving all gas delivered by
Company. If interstate pipeline transportation of customer's gas is to be contracted for by Company, said contract shall
also specify the optional pipeline capacity schedule to be applicable, and in the absence of such specification, customer
shall be responsible for all arrangements for interstate pipeline transportation.

WAIVER OF FIRM GAS SUPPLY:

Customer(s} electing 1o provide their own gas supplies under this schedule in lieu of firm system suppty or Optional
Firm Gas Supply Supplemenial Schedule No. 681 waive protection from supply failure curtailment of all of their
requirements. Company has no obligation 10 purchase or reserve gas supply or interstate pipeline capacity for
cusiomer(s) electing to provide their own gas supplies and/or their own interstate pipeline capacity.

- Continued on Next Page -
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Second Revision Sheet No, 683
Canceling
WN U-3 First Revision Sheet No. 683

CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION

OPTIONAL CUSTOMER OWNED GAS SUPPLY
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE NO. 683

AVAILABILITY:

This schedule is available throughout the territory served by the Company under the tariff of which this schedle is a
part, provided that the party desiring natural gas to be transported by the Company is a customer or has contracted to
become a customer of the Company under either unbundled distribution system transportation rate schedule in this

tariff and provided in the sole judgment of the Company that adequate facilitics exist in the Company's system to
accommodate the transportation of gas.

RATE:

A. Dispatching Service Charge $500.00 per month
All therms delivered $0.00050 per therm  (N)
All customers receiving gas supply service through this schedule will be invoiced a monthly Dispatching Service
Charge under this schedule or under one of the other pas supply or distribution system transporiation rate

schedules, but in no event shall customer be billed Dispatching Service Charges under more than one schedule for  (T)
service at a single metering facility .

B. Commedity Gas Supply Charge:

The charges for the commodity cost of gas for customers electing this option shall include all the cost of such
supply incurred by the Company at the city gate (excluding pipeline transportation charges), if any. All volumes
delivered to customers, including those volumes transported by Company for the customer, will be billed under
the appropriate distribution system transportation ratc scheduke (plus any applicable add-on and discount
schedules).  All velumes determined to have been tendered by custemers or customers’ agenl to Northwest
Pipeline Corporation and subsequently tendered to the Company for transportation each month may be reflected
on the next regularly issued bill. The volume reflected as transportation shall not exceed the total volume
delivered by the Company to the customer in the applicable billing period.

C. The total of all charges invoiced by Company shali be subject to a Gross Revenue Fee reimbursement charge of  (T)
4.633%. to cover governmental levies imposed upon the Company. (1.1

(D)
CONTRACT:

Customers receiving service under this schedule shall ¢xecute a contract for a periagd not less than the period covered
uider the customer's gas purchase contract with custamer's supplier. However, in no event shall the contract be for
less than one (1) year. Said contract shall state the maximum daily volume of gas 1o be transported as well as the
distribution system transportation rate schedule(s) under which customer will be receiving all pas delivered by
Company. If interstate pipeline transportation of customer's gas is (o be contracted for by Company, said contract

shall also specify the optional pipeline capacity schedule to be applicable, and in the absence of such specification,
custorner shall be responsibie for all arrangements for interstate pipeline transponiation,

WAIVER OF FIRM GAS SUPPLY:

Customer(s} electing to previde their own gas supplics under this schedule in lieu of firm system supply or Optional
Firm Gas Supply Supplemental Schedule No. 681 waive protection from supply failure curtailment of all of their
requirements. Company has no obligation to purchase or reserve gas supply or interstate pipeline capacity for
customer(s) electing to provide their own gas supplies and/or their own interstate pipeline capacity.

BT ATy o e A - 960?‘6 2
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Cancelling T
WN U-3 Original Sheet No. 633

CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION

OPTIONAL CUSTOMER OWNED GAS SUPPLY
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE NO. 683

AVAILABILITY:

This schedule is available throughout the temitory served by the Company under the tariff of which this schedule
is a part, provided that the party desiring natural gas to be mansported by the Company is a customer or has
contracted to become a customer of the Company under either unbundled distribution system transportation rate
schedule in this tariff and provided in the sole judgmemt of the Company that adequate facilities exist in the
Company's system to accommodate the transporiation of gas.

RATE:

A, Dispatching Service Charge $500.00 per month

All costomers receiving gas supply service through this schedule wiil be invoiced a monthly Dispatching
Service Charge under this schedule or under one of the other gas supply or distribution system transportation
rate schedules, but in no event shall customer be billed a monthly Dispatching Service Charge under more
than one schedule for service at a single metering facility,

B. Commodity Gas Supply Charge:

The charges for the commodity cost of gas for customers electing this option shall include all the cost of
such supply incurred by the Company at the city gate (excluding pipeline transporiation charges), if any.

All volumes delivered to customers, including those volumes transported by Company for the customer, will
be billed under the appropriate distribution system ransportation ate schedule (plus any applicable add-on and
discount schedules). All volumes determined to have been tendered by customers Or Customers’ agent to
Northwest Pipeline Corporation and subsequently tendered to the Company for transportation each month may
be reflected on the next regnlarly issued bill. The volume reflected as tramsportation shall not exceed the
total volume delivered by the Company to the customer in the applicable billing period.

The total of all charges invoiced by Company shall be subject 10 8 Gross Revenue Fee reimbursement charge

to cover governmental levies imposed upon the Company as Lhose fees and levies may be in effect from time
to time,

CONTRACT:

Customers receiving service under this schedule shall execute a contract for a period not less than the period
covered under the customer’s gas purchase contract with customer’s supplier. However, in no event shall the
contract be for less than one (1) year. Said contract shall stare the maximum daily volume of gas to be
transported as well as the distribution system twansportation rate schedule(s) under which customer wiil be
receiving all gas delivered by Company. If interstate pipeline transportation of customer's gas is (o be contracted
for by Company, said contract shall also specify the optional pipeline capacity schedule to be applicabe, and in

the absence of such specification, customer shall be responsible for all arrangements for intersiate pipeline
transportation,

WAIVER OF FIRM GAS SUPPLY: M)

Customer(s) electing to provide their own gas supplies under this schedule in lieu of firm system supply or
Optional Firm Gas Supply Supplemental Schedule No. 681 waive protection from supply failure curtailment of all
of their requirements, Company has no obligation to purchase or reserve gas supply or interstate pipeiing capacity
for customer(s) electing to provide their own gas supplies and/or their own inlerstate pipeline capacity. (M)

- Continued on Next Page -
(M) denotes material moved from Sheet No, 683-A
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Wi u-3 Fifth Revision Sheet No. SE3 vy

CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION

OPTECHAL CUSTCHER OMMD GAS SIPPEY ()04)
SUPYTEMENTAL SCHEDULE ND, 683

AVATLARLELY:

This schedule is available throughout the territory served by the Company under the tariff

of which this schedule is a part, provided that the party desiring natural gas to be
transported by the Compavy is a customer or bas contracted to become a cuatomer of the (T)
Company under either unbundled distribution system tramsportation rate schedule in this (I)
tariff and provided in the sole judgment of the Company that alequate facilities exist in

the Company's system to accommodate the transportation of gas.

RATE:
A. Dispatching Service Charge $500.00 per wonth
All customers receiving gas supply service through this schedule will be iuvoiced a

monthly Dispatching Service Charge wnder this schedule or under one of the other gas
supply or distribution system transportation rate schedules, but in no event shall (T)

customer be billed a momthly Dispatching Service Charge wnder more tham ope schedule |
for service at a single metering facility. : ()
{ B. Commodity Gas Supply Charge: T

The charges for the commodity cost of gas for customers electing this option shall (N)
include all the cost of such supply incurred by the Company at the city gate
(excluding pipeline tramsportation charges), if any. 1))

All volumes delivered to customers, including those wolumes transported by Company for
the customer, will be billed under the appropriate distribution system transportation (C)
rate schedule (plus any applicable add-on and discount schedules). All volumes
determined to have been tendered by customers or customers' agent to Northwest
Pipeline Corporation and subsequently tendered to the Cowpany for transportation each
month may be reflected on the next regularly issued bill, The wolume reflected as
transportation shall not exceed the total volume delivered by the Company to the
customer in the applicable billing peried. ©

C. The total of all charges invoiced by Company shall be subject to a Gross Revemue Fee (M)
reimbursement charge to cover govermmental levies imposed upon the Compeny as those
fees and levies may be in effect from time to time. ),

CUHTRACT =

Customers feceiving service under this schedule shall execute a contract for a period not (C)
less than the period covered under the customer's pas purchase contract with custoner's
supplier. Bowever, in no event shall the contract be for less than ae (1) year, Said
cantract shall state the maximum daily wolume of gas to be transported as well as the
distribution system transportation rate schedule(s) under which customer will be veceiving
all gas delivered by Cowpany, If interstate pipeline trensportation of customer's gas is
to be contracted for by Company, said contract shall alsc specify the optional pipeline
capacity schedule to be appiicabe, and in the absence of such specification, customer
shall be respopeible for all arrangements for interstate pipeline transportation. (C)m)

- Contimwed on Bext Page - .
8Y AUTHORITY OF W.ULT.C.. W-5-N ORDER W0, £ -28BwS- T
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Cancelling R
WN U-3. ¥irst Revision Sheet No. 683-A. Mo

CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION

OPTIONAL CUSTOMER OWNED GAS SUPPLY
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE NO, 683

{Continued from previous page)
WAIVER OF FIRM GAS SUPPLY: (Contnued)

Customer(s) electing to provide their own gas supplics under this schedule in lieu of firm system supply or
Optional Firm Gas Supply Supplemental Schedule No. 681 waive any right to automatically purchase Firm
supplics at some [future date. Requests for fim gas supplics shall be subject to the effects on scrvice

availability or costs to other customers and may require a charge to offsel any incremental costs of acquiring
additional firm supplies.

OPERATING OBLIGATIONS AND CONDITIONS FOR THE TRANSPORTATION OF CUSTOMER
OWNED GAS:

. Customer served on this schedule is required 10 report cstimated gas supply requirements for the

npeotning month ai least by the 15th day of the current month, in order 1o provide the Company with

information for gas supply acquisition purposes. Such estimate shall include any scheduled down time
or increased production Gme.

Customer served on this schedule is required to report cstimated gas teansportaton requirements daily 10
the Company’s dispatch department at least thirty-two {32) hours prior to the beginning of each gas day,
unless other arcangements are agreed upon in writing with the Company.  Such estimated requirement
shall be considered as customer’s daily nomination. The gas day shall be as defined in Company Rule  (CXD)
No. 2. Such daily nomination will separately identify gas quantitics, if any, pursuaat 1o obligations 3
and 4 below, as well as costomer’s current estimated gas requirement at customer’s facility, (excluding
gas provided to the transporting pipeline for compression and line loss "fuel™) In the event Company’s
dispalcher(s) determines that customer’s actual consumplion is oul of balance with customer’s
nomingtion, dispatcher(s) shall inform customer of the adjustments necessary 10 get back in balance.
Changes to a customers® daily nomination arc allowed during the gas day provided the change is
communicaied o the Company (2) hours prior to the upstccam pipeline’s renomination deadling.

©)
{©)
Faituce to report estimated gas transportation requirements or comply with the writicn arrangements shall

be considered as a zero (0) nomination for such gas day and may result in the penalties described in No.
6, below.

Customer served on this schedulc is requircd to notity the Company’s dispatch depariment in advance of
operating changes that would cause actual gas day consumption to vary, either up or downby 10% or
more from the reporied gas day cstimate. Such notification may mitigate. potential penaltics but will not
indemnify customer {rom the responsibility for penalties described in No. 6, betow.

Manthly Under-nominations:  Any monthly volumes supplied by Company in excess of customer’s
nominated volumes for the month shall be provided at customer’s distribution System Lransportation tariff
rate plus the cosis of any supplemental gas supply the Company bad to purchase 1o cover such
under-nominations; however Company shall allow customer 10 supplement the following month’s daily
nominations of customer owned gas supplies fo makeup the lesser of an amount cgual W customer’s
previous month’s nominations plus 50,000 therms or 105%. Any portion of the lesser of 50,000 therms
or 5% not made up by the end of the month shall not be allowed any further makeup provisions.

Mgenthly Over-nominations: Company has the option Lo confiscate all volumes nominated by cugtomer
in excess of the prior momh’s acwal consumption plus the lesser of 50,000 therms or 5% of the

cusiomer’s prior month’s consumption, if customer fails o correct its nomination imbalance (0 within
these limitations during the following month,

- Continued on Next Page -
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CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION

BREL AT & TR oo

OPTIONAL CUSTOMER OWNED GAS SUPPLY
SUPFLEMENTAL SCHEDULE NO. 683

{Continned from previous page)
WAIVER OF FIRM GAS SUPPLY: (Continucd)

Customer(s) electing 10 provide their own gas supplies under this schedule in licu of firm system supply or
Optional Firm Gas Supply Supplemental Schedule No. 681 waive any right to aulomatically purchase Firm

supplies at some fulwe date. Requesis for firm gas supplies shall be subject to the effects on service

availability or costs to other customers and may require a charge 1o offsel any incremental costs of acquiring
additional firm supplies.

OPERATING OBLIGATIONS AND CONDITIONS FOR THE TRANSPORTATION OF CUSTOMER
OWNED GAS:

L. Cuostomer served on this schedule is reguired to report estimated gas supply requirements for the

upcoming month at least by the 15th day of the current month, in order to provide the Company with

information for gas supply acquisition purposes. Such cstmate shall include any scheduled down tme
or increased production time,

Customer served om this schedule is required to report estimated gas transportation requirements daily to

the Company’s dispatch department at least thirty-two (32) hours prior 1o the beginning of each gas day,

unless other arrangements are agreed upon in writing with the Company, Swech estimated requirement

shall be considered as customer’s daily nomination. The gas day shall be as defined in Company Rule  (C)XD)
No. 2. Such daily nomination will separately identify gas quantitics, if any, pursuant to obligations 3

and 4 below, as well as customer’s current estmated gas requircment at customer's facility, (excluding

gas provided to the transporting pipeline for compression and ling loss "fuel”.) In the event Company’s
dispatchier(s) determines that cuslomer’s actual consumption is out of balance with customer's
nomination, dispaicher(s) shall inform customer of the adjusiments necessary 10 get back in balance.
Changes 1© a customers’ daily nomination are allowed during the gas day provided the change is ()
communicated 10 the Company (2) hours prior to the upstream pipeline’s renomination deadline. (©)
Failure to report estimated gas transportation requirements or comply with the written arrangements shall

be considered as a zero (0) nomination for such gas day and may result in the penalties described in No.
6, below.

Customer served on this schedule is required 1o notify the Company’s dispaich department in advance of
operating changes that would cause actual gas day consumption 10 vary, cither up or downby 10% or
more from the reported gas day estimate. Such notification may mitigate poteatial penalties but will not
indemnify customer from the responsibility for penalties described in No. 6, below.

3. Montbly Under-nominations: Any monthly volumes supplied by Company in excess of customer’s
nominated volumes for the month shall be provided at customer’s distribution system ransportation tariff
fale plus the costs of any supplemcntal gas supply the Company had to purchase to cover such
under-nominations; however Company shall allow customer to supplement the following month’s daily
nominalions of customer owned gas supplies to makeup the lesser of an amount equal o customer’s
previous month’s nominations plus 50,000 therms or 105%. Any portion of the lesser of 50,000 therms
or 5% not made up by the end of the month shall not be allowed any further makeup provisions.

Monthly Over-nominations: Company has the option to confiscate all vohunes nominated by customer
in excess of the prior month’s actsal consumption plus the lesser of 50,000 therms or 5% of the

customer’s prior month’s consumption, if customer fails to correct its pomination imbalance lo within
these limitations during the following month.

- Continued on Next Page -
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CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION

OPTIONAL CUSTOMER OWNED GAS SUPPLY
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE NO. 683
{Continued from previcus page)

WAIVER OF FIRM GAS SUPPLY: (Continued) K>

Customer(s) electing 1o provide their own gas supplies under this schedule in lieu of firm system supply or
Optional Firm Gas Supply Supplomental Schedule No. 681 waive any right 1o automatically purchase Firm
supplies at some future date. Requests for firm gas supplies shail be subject to the effects on service availability

or costs to other customers and may require a charge to offset any incremental costs of acquiring additional firm
suppiies.

OPERATING OBLIGATIONS AND CONDITIONS FOR THE TRANSPORTATION OF CUSTOMER
OWNED GAS:

1. Customer served on this schedule is required to report estimated gas supply requirements for the upcoming

month al least by the 15th day of the curreat month, in order to provide the Company with information for

gas supply acquisiion purposes. Such estimate shall include any scheduled down time or increased
production time,

Customer served on this schedule is required to report estimatcd gas transportation requirements daily 1o the
Company’s dispatch department at least thirty-two (32) hours prior to the beginning of cach gas day, unless
other arangements are agreed upon in writing with the Company. Such estimated requirement shall be
considered as customer’s daily nomination. Customer may report changes in that estimated gas supply
requirement up to eight (8) hours prior o the beginning of each gas day. The gas day shall begin at 2:00
p.m. Pacific Standard Time. Such daily nomination will scparately identify gas quantities, if any, pursuant 1o
obligations 3 and 4 below, as well as customer’s current estimaled gas requirement at customer's facility,
(excluding gas provided (o the transporting pipeline for compression and line loss "fuel®) In the event
Company's dispatcher(s) determines that customer’s actual consumption is out of balance with customer's
nomination, dispatcher(s) shail inform customer of the adjustments necessary lo get back in balance.

Failure to report estimated gas transportation requirements or comply with the wrilten arrangements shall be

considered as a zero (0) nomination for such gas day and may result in the penalties described in No. 6,
below,

Customer served on this schedule i3 required to notify the Company’s dispatch deparunent in advance of
operating changes thal would cause actual gas day consumption to vary, either up or down,by 10% or more
from the reported gas day estimate. Such notification may mitigate potential penalties but will not indemnify
customer from the responsibility for penalties described in No. 6, below.

3. Monthly Under-nominations: Any monthly volumes supplied by Company in excess of customer’s (M)
nominated volumes for the month shall be provided at customer’s distribution sysiem transportation tanff rate
plus the costs of any supplemental gas supply the Company had 1o purchase to cover such under-nominations;
however Company shall allow customer to supplement the following month's daily nominations of customer
owned gas supplies 1o makeup the lesser of an amount cqual to customer’s previous month's nominations pius

50,000 therms or 105%, Any portion of the lesser of 50.000 therms or 5% not made ap by the end of the
month shall not be allowed any further makeup provisions.

Monthly Over-nominations: Company has the uption to confiscate all volumes nominated by customer in
excess of the prioc month’s actual consumption plus the lesser of 50,000 therms or $% of the customer’s rior

month’s consumption, if customer fails to correct its nomination imbalance to within these limitations during
the following month.

M)
- Continued on Next Page -
(K) denctes material moved to Sheet No. 683
(M) denotes material moved from Sheet No, 633-DB
CNG/WH-02-01
ISSUED ___ February 1, 1990 EFFECTIVE March 5, 1990
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CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION W s

GPFICEAL CUSTCM®R OWED GAS SUPPLY (M)
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHMULE ¥D. 683
{Contimied from previcus page)

RAXVER (F FIRM GAS SIFPLY:

Customer(s) electing to provide their own gas supplies under this schedule in lieu of firm (C)
gystem supply or Optional Firm Gas Supply Supplemental Schedule No. 6Bl waive protection
from supply failure curtailment of all of their requirewents. Company has no obligation
to purchase or reserve gas supply or interstate pipeline capacity for customer(s) electing
to provide their own gas supplies and/or their own interstate pipeline capacity.

Customex(s) electing to provide their own pas supplies under this schedule in lieu of firm
system supply or Optional Firm Gas Supply Supplemental Schedule No. 681 waive any right to
automatically purchase Firm supplies at some future date. Requests for firm gas supplies
shall be subject to the effects on service availability or costs to other customers and
may require a charge to offset any incremental costs of acquiring additional firm
supplies. ()

OFERATTNG OBLYGATIONS AND CONDITIONS FOR Tiic, TRANSPORTATION (F CUSTOMER CWNED GAS:

1. Customer served on this schedule is required to repert estiwmated pas supply (N)
requirements for the upcoming month at least by the 15th day of the current month, in
order to provide the Company with information for gas supply acquisition purposes.
Such estimate shall include amy scheduled down time or incressed producticn time. )

Customer served on this schedule is required to report estimated gas transportation (C)
requirements daily to the Company's dispatch department at least thirty-two {(32) hours
prior to the beginning of each gas day, unless other arrangements are agreed upon in
writing with the Company. Such estimated requirement shall be considered as
customer's daily nomination. Customer may report changes in that estimated gas supply
requirement up to eight (8) hours prior to the beginning of each gas day. The gas day
shall begin at 2:00 pan. Pacific Standard Time, Such daily pomination will separately
identify gas gquantities, if any, pursuant to obligations 3 and 4 belows as well as
customer's current estimated gas requirement at customer's facility, (excluding gas
provided to the transporting pipeline for compression and line loss “fuel™) In the
event Company's dispatcher(s) determines that customer’s actual consumption is cut of
balance with customer's pomination, dispatchex(s) shall inform customer of the
adjustments necessary to get back in balance.

Failure to report estimated gas transportatio requirements or comply with the written
arrapgements shall be considered as a zero (0) nomination for such gas day and may
result in the penalties described in No. 6, below.

2. Customer served on this schedule is required to notify the Company's dispatch
department in advance of operating changes that would cause actual gas day consumption
ta vary, either up or down,by 10Z or more from the reported gas dsy estimate. Such
notification may mitigate potential penalties but will not indemmify customer from the
responsibility for penalties described in No. 6, below. ©1)

- Coulinued on Next Page -
AV AITHARITY OF W 1T C.. W.S-N ORDER Wo. £ 23S
M - Material has been woyed from Original Sheet Wo. 583-A
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| WN U-3 Original Sheet No. 683-B - O A R TR
| CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION

OPTIONAL CUSTOMER QOWNED GAS SUPPLY
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE NO. 683
{Continued from previous page)

| OPERATING OBLIGATIONS AND CONDITIONS FOR THE TRANSFORTATION OF CUSTOMER
| OWNED GAS: (Continued)
\

5. Company shall determine customer’s daily gas supply entitlement based wpon customer’s gas requircments (K)
forecast and resulting nomination after Company has considered any curtailmens of pipeline or distribution
system capacity constraints and gas supply constraints, Such daily gas supply entitlements shall include the
summation of all gas supply options and optional balancing service daily volumetric level contracted for by

customer, Company shall notify costomer in the event that the gas supply entitlement is less than customer’s
£as nomination(s}.

| 6. Penalties incwred by Company {rom Northwest Pipeline Corporation as a result of nomination imbalance or
an unauthorized overrun, will be passed on directly to those customer(s) or groups of customers whose take
levels contribute to the imposidon of the pepalty. Such penalty shall be allocated among such customers,

including Company’s system supply customners, in proportion to the nomination imbalance or wnanthorized
overrun associated with each cusiomer or group of customers,

7. The Company shall designate the daily volume of gas delivered to the customer under this schedule in the
following sequence as applicable, unless other sequencing has been agreed to in writing by the Company:

3) First - The volume of sysiem supplies which are scheduled to be made a portion of customer’s gag
supply nominadon, if any,

b} Second - If customer is providing a portion of its gas supply requirement with customer owned gas
supplies, the volume of banked customer owned gas supplies, if any, shall be delivered prior to any other
non system supply.

¢} Third - The volume of storage gas supply scheduled to be delivered under Optional Storage Service
schedule, if any.

4} Fourth - The volume of standby gas supply scheduled to be delivered under Optional Firm Gas Supply (M)
Standby Service schednle, if any.

¢) Fifth - The volume of gas supply scheduled to be delivered under the Optional Firm Gas Supply
schedule if any.

) Sixth - The volume of spot market gas supply scheduled 10 be delivered, if any.

g) Seventh - The volume of gas scheduled for delivery under the Optional Customer Specific Gas Supply
schedule, if any.

h) Eighth - The volume of customer purchased supplies scheduled for delivery under this Optional
Customer Owned Gas Supply Schedule No, 683,

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

1. The application of this raie is subject to the general service provisions of the Company as they may be in
effect from time to time and as approved by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission.

} 2. Gas purchased under this schedule shall not be resold 1o others without special permission from the Company. (M)
1 - Continued on Next Page -

(K) denotes material moved to Sheet No. 683-A
(M) denotes material moved from Sheet No, 633-C

CNG/W90-02-01
ISSUED Februgry 1, 1990 EFFECTIVE March 3, 1990
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OPERATING OBLIGATIONS AND CONDITIONS FOR THR TRANSPORTATION OF CUSTOMER
OWNED GAS: (Continned)
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Fourth -
Standby Service schodule, if any.
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schedule if emy.

Sixth « The volume of spot muzket gas supply scheduled ®© be delivered, if sny.
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schedulz, if sy,
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Customer Owwed Gas Sapply Schednle No. 683,

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
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- Contimed on Next Page -

(K) denotes material maved to Sheet No. 683-A

denotes msterial moved from Sheet No. 633-C
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SUPPLFMANTAL SCREIUIE RD. 683
(Continued from previous page)

3-

customer's nominated volumes for the month shall be provided at customer's
distribution system transportation tariff rate plua the costs of any supplemental gas
supply the Company had to purchase to cover such under-nominations; however Company
ghall allow customer to supplement the following month's daily nowinations of customer
owned gas supplies to makeup the lesser of an amount equal to customer’s previous
month's nomingtions plus 50,000 therms or 105%. Aay portion of the lesser of 50,000

therms or 51 not wade up by the end of the month shall not be allowed any further
makeup provisions. :

Mothly Over-pominations: Company has the option to confiscate all volumes nominated
by customer in excess of the prior month's actual consumption plus the lesser of
30,000 therms or 5% of the customer's prior month's consumption, if customer fails to

correct its nomination imbalance to within these limitatiens during the following
ﬂmth-

Company shall determine customet's daily gas supply entitlement based upon customer’s
gas requirements forecast and resulting nomination after Company has considered any
curtailment of pipeline or distribotion system capacity constraints and gas supply
constraints., Such daily gas supply entitlements shall include the summation of all
gas supply optioms and optiomal balancing service daily wolumetric level contracted

for by customer. Cowpany shall notify customer in the event that the gas supply
entitlement is less than customer's gas nomination(s).

Penalties incurred by Company from Northwest Pipeline Corporation as a result of
pomipation imbalance or an wasuthorized overrun, will be passed on directly to Lhose
customex(s) or groups of customers whose take levels contribute to the impositiom of
the penalty. Such penalty shall be allocated among such customers, including
Company's system supply customers, in proportion to the nomination imbalance or
unauthorized overrun associated with each customer or group of customers.

The Company shall designste the daily wolume of gas delivered to the customer wnder

this schedule in the following sequence as applicable, unless other sequencing has
been agreed to in writing by the Company:

a) First ~ The volume of system supplies which are scheduled to be made & portion of
customer's gas supply pomination, if any.

b) Second - If customer is providing a portion of its gas supply requirement with

customer owned gas supplics, the wlume of banked enstomer owned gas supplies, if

any, shall be delivered prior to any other non system supply.

€} Third - The volume of storage gas supply scheduled to be delivered under Optional

Storage Service schedule, if any.

- Continued on Next Page -

BY AUTHORITY OF W.U. T C.. W-S-N ORDER KO. - 22T
M] - Material bas been moved from Original Sheet Wo. 583-A
M2 - Materia)l has been moved from Original Sheet No. 583-B

CEHBATING 0&1@1‘1&6 ARD CORDITICNS FOR THE TRANSPURTATION OF CUSIUHER OWRFD GAS: (Continued)

Monthly Under-pominatious: Any wonthly wolumes supplied by Company in excess of (C)

{M1)

(ML)
M2)

{CXM2)
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CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION

OPTIONAL CUSTOMER OWNED GAS SUPPLY
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE NO. 683
{Continued from previous page)

AUTOMATIC ASSIGNMENT TO THE COMPANY OF GAS SUPPLY TO SERVE PRIOQRITY 1 AND i(K)
CUSTOMERS:

In the event of a curtailment sitnation under which the Company is required to curtail Sysiem Supply firm
customers, Company may antomatically take assignmemt of gas supplies under this schedule in order to protect
service to the Company’s priority 1 and 2 customers, as defined in Rule 17. In the event of such assignment,
Company shall compensate customer with a credit equal to the then current Northwest Pipeline Corporation’s

108-1 commedity rate for all volumes assigned plus a penalty credit of $0.60 per therm on all but the ist 5% of
customer’s daily entittement under this schedule,

UNAUTHORIZED USE OF GAS DURING CURTAILMENTS:

In the event of failure of customer’s supplies or if capacily is preempted for service entitled to higher prioritics
than service to customer, Company may curtail deliveries to customer, Gas taken by customer under this schedule
by reason of customer’s failure to comply with Company’s curtailment order shall be considered as an
unauthorized overrun veolume, Company shall bill and costomer shall pay for such unauthorized overrun at the
rate of $0.60 per therm for all gas used in excess of 105% of the customer's gas day allocation plus the
incremental costs of any suppiemental gas supplies the Company may have had to purchase 10 cover such
unavthorized use, in addition to the regular charges incurred in the RATE section and those charges directly
assignable under Operating Obligations and Conditions, tem No. 6 of this schedule and the regular charges
incurred in the RATE section of the distribution system transportation rate schedule. ‘The payment of an overmun
penalty shall not under any circumstances be considered as giving customer the right to take unauthorized overrun
gas or 0 exclude any other remedics which may be available to the Company to prevent suck overrun.

(K) denotes material moved to Sheet No. 683-B

CNG/W90-02-01
ISSUED February 1. 199¢ EFFECTIVE March 5. 1990
Z ;
B '3y CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION
- [ N e '
BY 7 TITLR Vice President - Gas Supply,
2 "Jon [T Sioltz Rates & Special Studies .
~ (% Stipulated Facts
Exh. No. 10
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. OPTIONAL CUSTOMER OWNED GAS SUPYLY
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE NO. 633
{Continued from previous page)

AUTOMATIC ASSIGNMENT TO THE COMPANY OF GAS SUPPLY TO SERVE PRIORITY 1 AND 2 (X)
CUSTOMERS:

hmmuammmmmcmnmdmwsmsmuﬁm
customers, Company may awomatically e sssignment of gas supplics under this schedule in ander to protect
service w the Company's peiarity 1 snd 2 customers, as defined in Rule 17. In the evemt of sach assignment,

shall compensats cumomer with & credit equal © the then current Nomhwest Pipeline Corporstion’s
108-1 commodity m&xmmm:;ﬁ:&plmamhyue&ofwmwﬂmmmmulaS%of

g or © exclods sy other remedies which may be available to the Compeany 10 prevent such overrun.

denotes pasterinl moved tn Sheet No. 683-B
CNG/W99-02-01
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CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION

PTTONAL CUSTUMER OWRED (AS SIPTEY
SUPPLESNTAL SCHEDUIE ND, 683
(Continued from previous page)

OPERATIRG OBLIGATIONS & COMDITI(NS FOR THE TRARSPORTATION OF COSTOMER OWNED GAS (Cont inued)
7. (gontinued) X
d

Fourth ~ The wolume of standby gas supply scheduled to be delivered under Dptional
Firm Gas Supply Standby Service schedule, if any.

e) Fifth -~ The volume of pas supply scheduled to be delivered under the Optional Firm
Gas Supply schedule if any.

£) Sixth - The volume of spot market gas supply scheduled to be delivered, if any.

g) Seventh - The volume of gas scheduled for delivery under the Optiownal Customer
Specific Gas Supply schedule, if any.

h) Eighth - The volume of customer purchased supplies scheduled for delivery under
this Optional Customer Owned Gas Supply Schedule No. 683, ‘ ©)

SPRCTAL TFRMS AHD OORDITIONS ¢

| l. The application of this rate is subject to the general service provisions of the
Company as they may be in effect from time to time and as approved by the Washington

’ Utilities and Transportation Cormission.

|

|

\

2. Gas purchased under this schedule shall not be resold to others without special
permission from the Company. a0

AUTIMATIC ASSTGRMENT 10 THE ODMPARY (F GAS SUPPLIY TO SERVE PRICRITY 1 ARD 2 CUSTCMERS: (x)
In the event of a curtailment situation under which the Company is required to curtail
System Supply firm customers, Company may automatically tzke assigmment of gas supplies
under this schedule in order to protect service to the Company's priority 1 and 2
customers, as defined in Rule 17. In the event of such assigoment, Company shall
compensate customer with a credit equal to the then current Northwest Pipeline
Corporation’s I05-1 commodity rate for all volumes assigned plus a penalty credit of $050
per therm on all but the st 5% of customer’s daily entitlement under this schedule.

URAITHCREZED USE (F GAS TURING CURTAYIMENTS:

In the event of failure of customer's supplies or if capacity is preempted for service
entitled to higher priorities than service to customer, Company may curtail deliveries to
customer. Gas taken by customer under this schedule by reason of customer's failure to
comply with Company’s curtailment order shall be considered as an wnauthorized overrm
volume. Company shall bill and custower shall pay for such unauthorized overnm at the
rate of $0.60 per therm for all gas used in excess of 1057 of the customer's gas day
allocstion plus the incremental costs of any supplemental gas supplies the Company wmay
have had to purchase to cover such wmauthorized use, in addition to the vegular charges
incurred in the RATE section and those charges directly assignable under Operating
Obligations and Conditions, Item No. 6 of this schedule and the regular charges incurred
in the FATE section of the distribution system transportation rate schedule. The payment
of an overrun penalty shall not under sny circumstances be considered as giving custower
the right to take wwauthorized overmm gas or to exclude any other remedies which may be
available to the Company to prevent such overrun. (n)

RY AUTHORITY OF W.ILT C.. W.S.N ORDER WO, & BeS T
M - Materia] has been moved from Original Sheet Mo, 583-B
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